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NATIONAL: TRUMP SHOULD TALK TO
MUELLER UNDER OATH

Public supports check on president firing special counsel

West Long Branch, NJ — The Monmouth University Poll finds bipartisan agreement that Donald
Trump should agree to an interview with special counsel Robert Mueller regarding the Russia probe — and
he should do so under oath. Most Americans believe recent reports that Trump tried to fire Mueller last
summer and they support requiring judicial review before the president could dismiss a special counsel.

An overwhelming majority of Americans (71%) say that Trump should agree to be interviewed
by Mueller about the Russia probe. This includes 85% of Democrats, 74% of independents, and 51% of
Republicans. If Trump agrees to an interview, fully 8-in-10 (82%) say he should do so under oath,
including 93% of Democrats, 85% of independents, and 67% of Republicans.

“Demaocrats and Republicans alike say the president should sit down with Mueller, although they
probably have very different reasons for wanting Trump to do this,” said Patrick Murray, director of the
independent Monmouth University Polling Institute.

A majority of the public (58%) believes that recent reports about Trump trying to fire Mueller last
summer are likely true. Just 27% say these reports are not true. There is partisan disagreement on this
view, however. Most Democrats (84%) and independents (59%) put stock in these reports compared to
just 30% of Republicans who believe they are true. Among those who have been following the news
stories about Trump’s possible attempt to fire Mueller, 64% say the reports are true and 27% say they are
not.

If Trump did in fact try to fire Mueller, 41% of the public feel this action rises to the level of an
attempt to obstruct justice while 44% say the president’s actions are less serious than that. Two thirds of
Democrats (66%) say that Trump trying to fire Mueller is an obstruction of justice while a larger number

of Republicans (74%) say this action is actually less serious. Among independents, 44% say Trump trying
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to fire Mueller is an attempt to obstruct justice and 40% say it is less serious. Among those who have
been following the news stories about Trump’s possible attempt to fire Mueller, 48% would characterize
the president’s actions as an obstruction of justice and 42% would not.

More than 6-in-10 Americans (62%) support requiring the approval of a panel of federal judges
before any special counsel could be fired by the president or attorney general. Just 29% oppose this
judicial check on the president’s ability to fire a special counsel. This proposal is the basis of two
bipartisan bills that have been introduced in Congress in response to the Russia probe. Most Democrats
(76% support and 15% oppose) and independents (65% support and 27% oppose) favor this proposal.
Republicans are divided at 44% support and 47% oppose.

“Bipartisan legislation to put a judicial check on the president’s ability to fire an independent
investigator receives widespread support from Democrats and independents. However, Republicans are
split down the middle, so it remains to be seen whether either of the special counsel protection bills will
be brought to the floor for a vote,” said Murray.

The Monmouth University Poll was conducted by telephone from January 28 to 30, 2018 with
806 adults in the United States. The results in this release have a margin of error of +/- 3.5 percent. The

poll was conducted by the Monmouth University Polling Institute in West Long Branch, NJ.

QUESTIONS AND RESULTS

(* Some columns may not add to 100% due to rounding.)
[Q1-12 previously released.]

13. Have you heard recent news reports that President Trump tried to fire special counsel
Robert Mueller last summer, or haven't you heard about this?

January
2018
Heard 73%
Not heard 27%
(n) (806)

14. Do you think the reports about Trump trying to fire Mueller are definitely true, probably true,
probably not true, or definitely not true?

January

2018

Definitely true 17%
Probably true 41%
Probably not true 21%
Definitely not true 6%
(VOL) Don't know 15%
(n) (806)
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15. If Trump did try to fire Mueller, do you think this action rises to the level of an attempt to
obstruct justice by the president or is it less serious than that?

January
2018
Attempt to obstruct justice 41%
Less serious 44%
(VOL) Trump did not try to fire Mueller 2%
(VOL) Don't know 12%
(n) (806)

16. Would you support or oppose requiring the approval of a panel of federal judges before any
special counsel could be fired by the president or attorney general?

January
2018
Support 62%
Oppose 29%
(VOL) Don't know 9%
(n) (806)

16A. Should President Trump agree to be interviewed by Special Counsel Mueller about the
Russia probe, or should he not agree to do this?

January
2018
Should agree to interview 71%
Should not agree to interview 22%
(VOL) Don't know 8%
(n) (806)

16B. If Trump is interviewed by Mueller, should the president do this interview under oath or not
under oath?

January
2018
Under oath 82%
Not under oath 12%
(VOL) Don't know 6%
(n) (806)

[Q17-18 and Q28-33 previously released.]
[Q19-27 held for future release.]

METHODOLOGY

The Monmouth University Poll was sponsored and conducted by the Monmouth University Polling
Institute from January 28 to 30, 2018 with a national random sample of 806 adults age 18 and older, in
English. This includes 401 contacted by a live interviewer on a landline telephone and 405 contacted by a
live interviewer on a cell phone. Telephone numbers were selected through random digit dialing and
landline respondents were selected with a modified Troldahl-Carter youngest adult household screen.
Monmouth is responsible for all aspects of the survey design, data weighting and analysis. Final sample
is weighted for region, age, education, gender and race based on US Census information. Data collection
support provided by Braun Research (field) and SSI (RDD sample). For results based on this sample, one
can say with 95% confidence that the error attributable to sampling has a maximum margin of plus or
minus 3.5 percentage points (unadjusted for sample design). Sampling error can be larger for sub-
groups (see table below). In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording
and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.



DEMOGRAPHICS (weighted)

Self-Reported
29% Republican
39% Independent
32% Democrat

48% Male
52% Female

31% 18-34
33% 35-54
36% 55+

64% White

12% Black

15% Hispanic
8% Asian/Other

MARGIN OF ERROR

unweighted  moe

sample (+/-)
TOTAL 806 3.5%
REGISTERED VOTER  Yes 711 3.7%

No 95 10.1%

SELF-REPORTED Republican 236 6.4%
PARTY ID Independent 309 5.6%
Democrat 250 6.2%
IDEOLOGY Liberal 192 7.1%
Moderate 306 5.6%
Conservative 281 5.9%
GENDER Male 411 4.8%
Female 395 4.9%
AGE 18-34 162 7.7%
35-54 295 5.7%
55+ 341 5.3%
RACE White non-Hispanic 568 4.1%
Other 220 6.6%
COLLEGE GRADUATE No degree 408 4.9%
4 year degree 387 5.0%
INCOME <$50K 266 6.0%
$50 to <100K 216 6.7%
$100K+ 242 6.3%
2016 VOTE BY Trump 10+ pts 290 5.8%
COUNTY Swing <10 pts 165 7.6%
Clinton 10+ pts 351 5.2%

HHH
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TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male
13. Have you heard recent news Heard 73% 75% 57% 70% 2% 75% 78% 69% 2% 76%
reports that President Trump tried
to fire special counsel Robert
Mueller last summer, or havent Not heard 27% 25% 43% 30% 28% 25% 22% 31% 28% 24%
you heard about this?
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD INCOME
Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree 4 yr degree <$50K
13. Have you heard recent news Heard 69% 59% 75% 82% 7% 64% 67% 88% 68%
reports that President Trump tried
to fire special counsel Robert
Mueller last summer, or havent Not heard 31% 41% 25% 18% 23% 36% 33% 12% 32%
you heard about this?
INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
$50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
13. Have you heard recent news Heard 76% 86% 69% 75% 74%
reports that President Trump tried
to fire special counsel Robert
Mueller last summer, or havent Not heard 24% 14% 31% 25% 26%
you heard about this?
TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male
14. Do you think the reports about Definitely true 17% 18% 11% 3% 17% 32% 39% 14% 6% 15%
S e s trae Probably true 41% 41% 43% 27% 42% 52% 39% 55% 29% 40%
FrLoebOably not true, or definitely not  propaply not true 21% 22% 15% 37% 20% 7% 12% 18% 31% 22%
- Definitely not true 6% 7% 4% 13% 4% 2% 1% 3% 13% 7%
[VOL] Dont Know 15% 12% 27% 20% 17% 8% 9% 10% 21% 16%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD INCOME
Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree 4 yr degree <$50K
14. Do you think the reports about Definitely true 19% 12% 18% 21% 15% 21% 15% 23% 19%
PN A ANty Probably true 42% 50% 41% 34% 36% 50% 39% 48% 41%
eroeb,)ab'y not true, or definitely not  propaply not true 19% 16% 23% 23% 26% 12% 23% 14% 22%
) Definitely not true 6% 3% 4% 11% 8% 4% 7% 5% 7%
[VOL] Dont Know 14% 19% 14% 11% 15% 14% 16% 9% 11%
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INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
$50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
14. Do you think the reports about Definitely true 15% 19% 14% 14% 21%
Trump trying to fire Mueller are
definitely true, probably ’_[rL_Je' Probably true 45% 43% 39% 38% 45%
froboab'y not true, or definitely not  propaply not true 15% 20% 25% 26% 14%
rue?
Definitely not true 6% 7% 7% 7% 5%
[VOL] Dont Know 19% 11% 15% 16% 14%
TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
15. If Trump did try to fire Mueller, Attempt to obstruct justice 41% 41% 41% 11% 44% 66% 2% 45% 18%
do you think this action rises to .
the level of an attempt to obstruct Less serious 44% 44% 45% 74% 40% 20% 19% 43% 63%
justice by the president or is itless  [vOL] Refuse choice - Trump did 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
serious than that? not try to fire Mueller
[VOL] Dont Know 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 8% 11% 15%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree
15. If Trump did try to fire Mueller, Attempt to obstruct justice 38% 44% 44% 42% 39% 34% 53% 36%
do you think this action rises to .
the level of an attempt to obstruct Less serious 45% 42% 40% 45% 46% 50% 34% 48%
justice by the president or is itless  [vOL] Refuse choice - Trump did 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2%
serious than that? not try to fire Mueller
[VOL] Dont Know 14% 11% 15% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13%
COLLEGE GRAD INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
4 yr degree <$50K $50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
15. If Trump did try to fire Mueller, Attempt to obstruct justice 56% 44% 40% 45% 31% 41% 51%
do you think this action rises to .
the level of an attempt to obstruct Less serious 33% 43% 45% 44% 51% 46% 37%
justice by the president or is itless  [vOL] Refuse choice - Trump did 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
serious than that? not try to fire Mueller
[VOL] Dont Know 9% 11% 13% 7% 15% 11% 11%
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TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male
16. Would you support or oppose Support 62% 62% 66% 44% 65% 76% 80% 67% 47% 58%
requiring the approval of a panel
of fedelral Judgels belfgrkt)e afnyd b Oppose 29% 30% 27% 47% 27% 15% 15% 27% 42% 35%
special counsel could be fired by
ggn'zf%f;dem or Attorney [VOL] Dont Know 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 5% % 11% 8%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD INCOME
Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree 4 yr degree <$50K
16. Would you support or oppose Support 67% 73% 60% 55% 60% 66% 62% 66% 63%
requiring the approval of a panel
of feqielral Judgels belfgrg afnyd b Oppose 24% 21% 31% 34% 32% 24% 30% 27% 30%
special counsel could be fired by
tthnF;fr:?;dem or Attorney [VOL] Dont Know 10% 5% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 7% 6%
INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
$50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
16. Would you support or oppose Support 67% 63% 56% 68% 65%
requiring the approval of a panel
of federal judges before any Oppose 23% 30% 39% 22% 24%
special counsel could be fired by
tgeenF;fr‘;f;dem or Attorney [VOL] Dont Know 10% 6% 5% 9% 11%
TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con
. Should President Trump ould agree to interview o Q) o o o o o o o
16A. Should Presid T Should i i 71% 69% 78% 51% 74% 85% 88% 74% 56%
agree to be interviewed b
S%ecial Counsel Mueller gbout the Should not agree to interview 22% 23% 14% 42% 17% 8% 7% 19% 34%
Russi be, hould h t
agree todo this? 0 [VOL] Dont Know 8% % 8% % 9% 7% 5% 7% 10%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD
Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree
16A. Should President Trump Should agree to interview 69% 72% 80% 66% 68% 68% 75% 68%
agree to be interviewed b
S%ecial Counsel Mueller gbout the Should not agree to interview 24% 20% 12% 28% 23% 24% 18% 24%
Russi be, hould h t
agree todo this? O [VOL] Dont Know 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8%
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COLLEGE GRAD INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
4 yr degree <$50K $50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
16A. Should President Trump Should agree to interview 78% 72% 72% 72% 63% 70% 78%
agree to be interviewed by . .
Special Counsel Mueller about the Should not agree to interview 15% 21% 23% 21% 28% 23% 15%
e o should he not [VOL] Dont Know 6% % 5% 7% 9% % %
TOTAL REGISTERED TO VOTE PARTY ID POLITICAL IDEOLOGY GENDER
Yes No Rep Ind Dem Lib Mod Con Male
16B. If Trump is interviewed by Under oath 82% 82% 84% 67% 85% 93% 94% 90% 66% 80%
Mhueller, should the president do Nt under oath 12% 12% 14% 25% 10% 3% 4% 7% 23% 15%
under oath? [VOL] Dont Know 6% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 11% 5%
GENDER AGE 3-WAY WHITE COLLEGE GRAD INCOME
Female 18-34 35-54 55+ White non-Hisp Hsp-Blk-Asn-Oth No degree 4 yr degree <$50K
16B. If Trump is interviewed by Under oath 84% 92% 79% 76% 78% 89% 82% 83% 86%
Mueller, should the president do Not under oath 10% 6% 16% 14% 16% % 13% 11% 10%
under oath? [VOL] Dont Know 6% 2% 5% 10% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4%
INCOME 2016 MARGIN by COUNTY
$50-100K $100K+ Trump 10+pts Swing <10pts Clinton 10+pts
16B. If Trump is interviewed by Under oath 82% 81% 78% 80% 87%
Mhueller, should the president do Not under oath 13% 13% 14% 15% 9%
under oath? [VOL] Dont Know 5% 6% 8% 5% 4%
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